UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

Amendment No. 2 to **SCHEDULE TO**

Tender Offer Statement Under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Newcastle Investment Corp.

(Name of Subject Company (Issuer))

Newcastle Investment Corp. (Issuer and Filing Person)

	(Name of Filing Person	n (Identifying Sta	tus as Offeror, Is	suer or Other Person))	
	9.75% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred S \$.01 Par Value Per Share	Stock,		65105M 20 7	
	8.05% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred S	65105M 30 6			
\$.01 Par Value Per Share 8.375% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, \$.01 Par Value Per Share (Title of Class of Securities)			65105M 40 5 (CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)		
		Secro Newcastle Inv 1345 Avenue o New York,			
		Сор	ry to:	-	
	Joseph A. Coco, Esq. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP 4 Times Square New York, New York 10036 (212) 735-3000			Jonathan L. Friedman, Esq. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400 Los Angeles, California 90071 (213) 687-5000	
		Calculation	of Filing Fee		
	Transaction Valuation ⁽¹⁾ \$39,880,275			Amount of Filing Fee ⁽²⁾ \$2,843.47	
	\$37,000,273			\$2,043.47	
(1)	Estimated solely for the purpose of calculating the amount of the filing fee based upon (a) an aggregate maximum of 4,209,000 shares of Newcastle Investment Corp.'s 9.75% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Series B Preferred Stock"), 8.05% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Series C Preferred Stock") and 8.375% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock (together with the Series B Preferred Stock and the Series C Preferred Stock, the "Preferred Stock"), (b) the exchange ratio of \$4.40 in cash and 2.5 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Newcastle Investment Corp. for each share of Preferred Stock pursuant to the Exchange Offer, and (c) the market value per share of Common Stock, calculated as the average of the high and low prices reported as of February 16, 2010 on the New York Stock Exchange.				
(2)	The amount of the filing fee, calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory #4 for Fiscal Year 2010 issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, equals \$71.30 per \$1,000,000 of the aggregate value of the transaction. The value of the transaction set forth above was calculated for the sole purpose of determining the filing fee and should not be used for any other purpose.				
Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Ident filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and date of its filing.				with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous	
	Amount Previously Paid: \$2,843.47		Filing Party:	Newcastle Investment Corp.	
	Form or Registration No.: SC TO-I		Date Filed: F	ebruary 22, 2010	
	Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary commu	inications made be	fore the commenc	ement of a tender offer.	
Chec	k the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to w	hich the statement	relates:		
	third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.				
X	issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4.				

(1)

(2)

going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3.

amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.

Check the following box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: \boxtimes				
If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:				
	Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer).			
	Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer).			

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO SCHEDULE TO

This Amendment No. 2 (this "Amendment") to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO, as amended on March 11, 2010 (the "Schedule TO") filed by Newcastle Investment Corp., a Maryland corporation ("Newcastle" or the "Company"), in connection with its offer to acquire (the "Exchange Offer") up to (i) 1,725,000 shares of the Company's outstanding 9.75% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Series B Preferred Stock"), (ii) 1,104,000 shares of the Company's outstanding 8.05% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Series C Preferred Stock"), and (iii) 1,380,000 shares of the Company's outstanding 8.375% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Series D Preferred Stock," and, together with Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, the "Preferred Stock"), pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions described in the offer to exchange, dated February 22, 2010 (the "Offer to Exchange"), filed as Exhibit (a)(1)(A) to the Schedule TO, as amended and supplemented by Amendment No. 1 thereto, dated March 11, 2010 and filed as Exhibit (a) (1)(F) to the Schedule TO, and the related letter of transmittal for each series of Preferred Stock (collectively, the "Letters of Transmittal"), filed as Exhibits (a)(1)(B)(ii) (a)(1) (B)(iii) to the Schedule TO, amends and supplements such Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO.

The Schedule TO as amended and supplemented by this Amendment No. 2 is intended to satisfy the reporting requirements of Rule 13e-4(c)(4) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Item 4. Terms of the Transaction.

Item 4 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following:

The Exchange Offer expired at midnight, New York City Time, on March 22, 2010. On March 23, 2010, the Company issued a press release announcing the final results of the Exchange Offer. The full text of the press release is filed as Exhibit (a)(5)(ii) to this Schedule TO and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 12.	Exhibits.				
Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>				
(a)(1)(A)	Offer to Exchange, dated February 22, 2010.*				
(a)(1)(B)(i)	Letter of Transmittal for the holders of Series B Preferred Stock, dated March 11, 2010.**				
(a)(1)(B)(ii)	Letter of Transmittal for the holders of Series C Preferred Stock, dated March 11, 2010.**				
(a)(1)(B)(iii)	Letter of Transmittal for the holders of Series D Preferred Stock, dated March 11, 2010.**				
(a)(1)(C)	Form of Letter to Brokers, Dealers and Other Nominees.*				
(a)(1)(D)	Form of Letter to Clients for use by Brokers, Dealers and Other Nominees.*				
(a)(1)(E)	Guidelines for Certification of Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) on Substitute Form W-9.*				
(a)(1)(F)	Supplement to Offer to Exchange, dated March 11, 2010.**				
(a)(2)	Not applicable.				
(a)(3)	Not applicable.				
(a)(4)	Not applicable.				
(a)(5)(i)	Press release of Newcastle Investment Corp., dated February 22, 2010.*				
(a)(5)(ii)	Press release of Newcastle Investment Corp., dated March 23, 2010.				

(b)	Not applicable.
(d)(1)	Rights Agreement between the Registrant and American Stock Transfer and Trust Company, as Rights Agent, dated October 16, 2002 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2002, Exhibit 4.1).
(d)(2)	Junior Subordinated Indenture between Newcastle Investment Corp. and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, dated April 30, 2009 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Report on Form 8-K, Exhibit 4.1, filed on May 4, 2009).
(d)(3)	Pledge and Security Agreement between Newcastle Investment Corp. and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, as trustee, dated April 30, 2009 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Report on Form 8-K, Exhibit 4.2, filed on May 4, 2009).
(d)(4)	Pledge, Security Agreement and Account Control Agreement among Newcastle Investment Corp., NIC TP LLC, as pledgor, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, National Association, as bank and trustee, dated April 30, 2009 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Report on Form 8-K, Exhibit 4.3, filed on May 4, 2009).
(d)(5)	Amended and Restated Management and Advisory Agreement by and among Newcastle Investment Corp. and Fortress Investment Group LLC, dated June 23, 2003 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Registration Statement on Form S-11 (File No. 333-106135), Exhibit 10.1).
(d)(6)	Newcastle Investment Corp. Nonqualified Stock Option and Incentive Award Plan Amended and Restated Effective as of February 11, 2004 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, Exhibit 10.2).
(d)(7)	Exchange Agreement between Newcastle Investment Corp. and Taberna Preferred Funding IV, Ltd., Taberna Preferred Funding V, Ltd., Taberna Preferred Funding VI, Ltd., Taberna Preferred Funding VI, Ltd., dated April 30, 2009 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Report on Form 8-K, Exhibit 10.1, filed on May 4, 2009).
(d)(8)	Exchange Agreement between Newcastle Investment Corp. and Taberna Capital Management, LLC, Taberna Preferred Funding IV, Ltd., Taberna Preferred Funding VI, Ltd., Taberna Preferred Funding VII, Ltd., dated January 29, 2010 (incorporated by reference to the Registrant's Report on Form 8-K, Exhibit 10.1, filed on February 1, 2010).

Not applicable. (g)

Not applicable. (h)

Previously filed with the Schedule TO on February 22, 2010. Previously filed with the Schedule TO on March 12, 2010.

SIGNATURE

After due inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP.

March 23, 2010

/S/ KENNETH M. RIIS

Kenneth M. Riis

Chief Executive Officer and President Ву: ____



NEWCASTLE INVESTMENT CORP.

Contact: Lilly H. Donohue Director of Investor Relations 212-798-6118

Nadean Finke Investor Relations 212-479-5295

Newcastle Announces Results of Exchange Offer for Its Preferred Stock

New York, NY, March 23, 2010 – Newcastle Investment Corp. (NYSE: NCT) (the "Company" or "Newcastle") announced today the final results of its offer to exchange (the "Exchange Offer") shares of the Company's Common Stock and cash for up to (i) 1,725,000 shares of its outstanding 9.75% Series B Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Series B Preferred Stock"), (ii) 1,104,000 shares of its outstanding 8.05% Series C Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock ("Series C Preferred Stock"), and (iii) 1,380,000 shares of its outstanding 8.375% Series D Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock," and, together with Series B Preferred Stock and Series C Preferred Stock, the "Preferred Stock").

The Exchange Offer expired at midnight, New York City Time, on March 22, 2010. A total of 1,152,679 shares of Series B Preferred Stock, 1,128,741 shares of Series C Preferred Stock and 1,612,656 shares of Series D Preferred Stock were validly tendered and not withdrawn in the Exchange Offer. The Company intends to accept for exchange (i) a total of 1,152,679 shares of Series B Preferred Stock, (ii) a total of 1,104,000 shares of Series C Preferred Stock to be allocated pro rata among holders tendering Series C Preferred Stock, and (iii) a total of 1,380,000 shares of Series D Preferred Stock to be allocated pro rata among holders tendering Series D Preferred Stock.

The settlement for the Exchange Offer is expected to occur on March 25, 2010. Upon settlement, the Company will issue 9,091,698 shares of its Common Stock and pay an aggregate of \$16,001,388 in cash in exchange for the Preferred Stock tendered and accepted by the Company in the Exchange Offer. In addition, the Company will pay accumulated and unpaid dividends to all holders of Preferred Stock, whether or not they tendered their shares in the Exchange Offer, through March 25, 2010. These dividend payments will equal \$3.42 per share of Series B Preferred Stock, \$2.82 per share of Series C Preferred Stock and \$2.94 per share of Series D Preferred Stock.

About Newcastle

Newcastle Investment Corp. owns and manages a portfolio of diversified, credit sensitive real estate debt that is primarily financed with match funded debt. Newcastle is organized and conducts its operations to qualify as a real estate investment trust (REIT) for federal income tax purposes. Newcastle is managed by an affiliate of Fortress Investment Group LLC, a global alternative asset manager. For more information regarding Newcastle Investment Corp. or to be added to our e-mail distribution list, please visit www.newcastleinv.com.

Safe Harbor

Certain items in this press release may constitute forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, statements relating to our liquidity, future losses and impairment charges, our ability to acquire assets with attractive returns and the delinquent and loss rates on our subprime portfolios. These statements are based on management's current expectations and beliefs and are subject to a number of trends and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements, many of which are beyond our control. Newcastle can give no assurance that its expectations will be attained. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from Newcastle's expectations include, but are not limited to, the risks discussed in our annual and quarterly filings with the Securities Exchange Commission. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statements contained in this press release. For a discussion of some of the risks and important factors that could affect such forward-looking statements, see the sections entitled "Risk Factors" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation" in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K, which is available on the Company's website (www.newcastleinv.com). In addition, new risks and uncertainties emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for the Company to predict or assess the impact of every factor that may cause its actual results to differ from those contained in any forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this press release. Newcastle expressly disclaims any obligation to release publicly any updates or revisions to any forward-looking statements contained herein to reflect any change in the Company's expectations with regard thereto or change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any statement is based.